BEFORE THE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

)



AUG 3 0 2002

KANSAS STATE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS

In the Matter of

KENNETH R. JEFFERIS, M.D. Application for License

Docket No. 03-HA-10

FINAL ORDER

NOW ON THIS Seventeenth Day of August 2002, comes before the Board an application for a license to practice medicine and surgery by Kenneth R. Jefferis, M.D. Applicant appears in person. Kelli J. Benintendi, Associate Counsel, appears for the Board.

After hearing the statements of the parties, the Board finds, concludes, and orders as follows:

1. Kenneth R. Jefferis, Applicant, initially submitted an application for a license to practice medicine and surgery, dated March 10, 2002.

 Applicant is actively licensed in Missouri, and holds inactive licenses in New Jersey, Indiana and Iowa.

3. (Confidential)

(Confidential)

4. As a result of Applicant's (**Confidential**) the Missouri State Board of Healing Arts placed Applicant on probation with several limitations.

5. The Board concludes that there are grounds under the healing arts act, specifically at

K.S.A. 2001 Supp. 65-2836(i) and (j), to deny the application, or to grant the application with limitations.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the application of Kenneth R. Jefferis, M.D. for a license to practice medicine and surgery is granted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the license of Kenneth R. Jefferis, M.D., Licensee, is limited as follows:

a. Licensee may practice occupational medicine at the Gardner Industrial Complex, located in Gardner, Kansas. Further practice of the healing arts within the State of Kansas is not authorized.

b. (Confidential)

(Confidential)

c. (Confidential)

(Confidential)

d. (Confidential)

(Confidential)

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that this is a Final Order. A Final Order is effective upon service. A party to an agency proceeding may seek judicial review of a Final Order by filing a petition in the District Court as authorized by K.S.A. 77-610, et seq. Reconsideration of the Final Order is not a prerequisite to judicial review. A petition for judicial review is not timely unless filed within 30 days following service of the Final Order. A copy of any petition for judicial review must be served upon the Board's executive director at 235 S. Topeka Blvd., Topeka, KS 66603.

DATED THIS $\underline{\mathcal{30}}^{\tau h}$ Day of August, 2002.

Kansas State Board of Healing Arts

Lawrence T. Buening, Jr.,

Executive Director

Certificate of Service

I certify that a true copy of the foregoing order was served this $\underline{\mathscr{D}}$ day of August, 2002 by depositing the same in the United States Mail, first-class postage prepaid, and addressed to:

Kenneth R. Jefferis, M.D. 404 S.W. Pine Ridge Drive Lee's Summit, Missouri 64801

and a copy was hand-delivered to the office of:

Kelli J. Benintendi Associate Counsel 235 S. Topeka Blvd. Topeka, Kansas 66603

Saurmer S Burng